

15-3024

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---



OROLOGIO OF SHORT HILLS, INC.; OROLOGIO INTERNATIONAL LTD., INC.,  
*Appellants,*

—v.—

THE SWATCH GROUP (U.S.) INC.,  
*Appellee.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

---

SAMUEL D. LEVY  
CRAIG M. FLANDERS  
WUERSCH & GERING LLP  
100 Wall Street, 10th Floor  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 509-5050

*Attorneys for Appellee*

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW ON APPEAL ..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....2

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND RELEVANT FACTS .....3

A. Preliminary Statement.....3

B. Background of Orologio.....8

C. The Omega National Merchandising Programs that Orologio  
Misrepresent Collectively Form a Written Franchise Arrangement .....9

1. The Omega National “Selective Distribution” Form Standards.....9

2. Omega’s National “Partner Plans” During 2008-2009..... 10

D. Orologio Misrepresents its Economic Independence on Omega..... 13

E. Business Writings Between the Parties ..... 15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 16

ARGUMENT ..... 18

Point I

THERE ARE NO SET OF FACTS UNDER  
WHICH OROLOGIO COULD POSSIBLY MAINTAIN  
THAT IT IS AN NJFPA STATUTORY FRANCHISE..... 18

A. No Written Arrangement for a License Between SGUS and Orologio..... 19

B. There is No “License” Between Orologio and SGUS ..... 22

C. There is No “Community of Interest” Between Orologio and SGUS ..... 25

Point II

SUMMARY JUDGMENT DISMISSING OROLOGIO’S ROBINSON-PATMAN ACT CLAIMS IS APPROPRIATE BECAUSE OROLOGIO HAS NOT PROVEN WHAT PROMOTIONAL FACILITIES WERE OFFERED TO OTHER SPECIFIC COMPETING DEALERS NOR HAS OROLOGIO SUFFERED ANY DIVERSION OF CUSTOMERS OR LOST SALES .....30

A. Orologio’s Mythical Four-State Competitors .....31

B. SGUS Offered Proportionally Equal Terms to Orologio.....42

1. ‘Tagging’ Was Not Exclusively Offered to Favored Dealers .....44

2. Orologio Fails to Demonstrate Antitrust Injury.....45

3. The Partner Plan Was Equally Offered to All Omega Dealers .....52

4. No Alleged Co-Op Allowances to Omega’s Favored Dealers .....54

5. Orologio Was Not Harmed by Slotting Fees Paid to Tourneau .....56

Point III

THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED OROLOGIO’S SPOILIATION MOTION AS “WEAK” BECAUSE THERE WAS NO ACTUAL SPOILIATION.....57

Point IV

OROLOGIO HAS ADVANCED NO BASIS TO WARRANT PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ITS RPA CLAIM .....60

CONCLUSION .....60

COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS.....62

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....64

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<u>Abbott Labs. v. Portland Retail Druggists Ass’n</u> , 425 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	35
<u>Alan’s of Atlanta, Inc. v. Minolta Corp.</u> , 903 F.2d 1414 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	56, 57
<u>Allen Pen Co., Inc. v. Springfield Photo Mount Co.</u> , 653 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1981) ...	45, 56
<u>Anderson v. Bessemer City</u> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	3, 44
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	2
<u>Atlantic City Coin &amp; Slot Serv. Co. v. IGT</u> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 644 (D.N.J. 1988) .....	22, 25
<u>Best Brands Bev., Inc. v. Falstaff Brewing Corp.</u> , 842 F.2d 578 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	41-42
<u>Blue Tree Hotels Inv. (Canada), Ltd. v. Starwood Hotels &amp; Resorts Worldwide, Inc.</u> , 369 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	46
<u>Bouldis v. U.S. Suzuki Motor Corp.</u> , 711 F.2d 1319 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	53, 56, 57
<u>Bull v. UPS</u> , 665 F.3d 68 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	57-58
<u>Carlo C. Gelardi Corp. v. Miller Brewing Co.</u> , 421 F. Supp. 237 (D.N.J. 1976) .....	35, 42
<u>Cash &amp; Henderson Drugs, Inc. v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</u> , 799 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015) ....	48
<u>Cassidy Podell Lynch, Inc. v. Snydergeneral Corp.</u> , 944 F.2d 1131 (3d Cir. 1991).....	18, 25, 27, 28
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	2
<u>Centex-Winston Corp. v. Edward Hines Lumber Co.</u> , 447 F.2d 585 (7th Cir. 1971), cert. denied, 405 U.S. 921 (1972) .....	41
<u>Chapman v. Rudd Paint &amp; Varnish Co.</u> , 409 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1969) .....	53
<u>Colt Indus., Inc. v. Fidelco Pump &amp; Compressor Corp.</u> , 844 F.2d 117 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	22, 25, 26

Cooper Distrib. Co., Inc. v. Amana Refrig., 63 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 1995) .....25

DeLuca v. Allstate Ins. Co., 2011 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 3140 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. Dec. 28, 2011), aff'd, 2014 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1090 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. May 13, 2014) .....28

Diehl & Sons, Inc. v. International Harvester Co., 426 F. Supp. 110 (E.D.N.Y. 1976) .....56, 57

Drug Mart Pharm. Corp. v. American Home Prods. Corp., 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115882 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2012) .....46

Edward J. Sweeney & Sons Co. v. Texaco, Inc., 637 F.2d 105 (3d Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 451 U.S. 911 (1981) .....53

El Aguila Food Prods. Inc. v. Gruma Corp., 301 F. Supp. 2d 612 (S.D. Tex. 2003), aff'd, 131 Fed. Appx. 450 (5th Cir. 2005) .....57

Falls City Indus. v. Vanco Bev., Inc., 460 U.S. 428 (1983) .....38, 50

Feesers, Inc. v. Michael Foods, Inc., 498 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2007) .....38

Finlay & Assocs., Inc. v. Borg-Warner Corp., 146 N.J. Super. 210 (Law Div. 1976), aff'd, 155 N.J. Super. 331 (App. Div.), cert. denied, 77 N.J. 467 (1978) .....22, 24, 25

FTC v. Morton Salt Co., 334 U.S. 37 (1948) .....47, 50

FTC v. Sun Oil Co., 371 U.S. 505 (1963) .....35

Genesee Vending, Inc. v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co., No. 04-71834, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17442 (E.D. Mich. May 2, 2005) .....48

George Haug Co., Inc. v. Rolls Royce Motor Cars, Inc., 148 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 1998) .....32, 40, 46, 49

Godfrey v. Pulitzer Publ'g Co., 276 F.3d 405 (8th Cir. 2002) .....36, 41

H.L. Hayden Co. of NY v. Siemens Med. Sys., Inc., 879 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1989) .....51

Hechinger Inv. Co. of Del., Inc. v. Universal Forest Prods., 489 F.3d 568 (3d Cir. 2007) .....58

Hygrade Milk & Cream Co., Inc. v. Tropicana Prods., Inc., No. 88 Civ. 2861, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6598 (S.D.N.Y. May 16, 1996) .....33, 50

Iannuzzi v. Exxon Co., U.S.A., 572 F. Supp. 716 (D.N.J. 1983).....21

Interstate Cigar Co. v. Sterling Drug Inc., 655 F.2d 29 (2d Cir. 1981) .....45, 52

Intimate Bookshop, Inc. v. Barnes & Noble, Inc., No. 98 Civ. 5564, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17231 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2003) .....46

Instructional Sys., Inc. v. Computer Curric. Corp., 130 N.J. 324 (1992), rev'd in part on other grounds, 35 F3d 813 (3d Cir. 1994) .....23, 25, 27

J. Truett Payne Co., Inc. v. Chrysler Motors Corp., 451 U.S. 557 (1981) .....42, 45, 46

Kaucher v. County of Bucks, 455 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 18

Kaufman v. Provident Life and Cas. Ins. Co., 828 F. Supp. 275 (D.N.J. 1992), aff'd, 993 F.2d 877 (3d Cir. 1993) .....2

Krasnov v. Dinan, 465 F.2d 1298 (3d Cir. 1972) .....43, 44, 48

L.A. Draper & Son v. Wheelabrator-Frye, Inc., 735 F.2d 414 (11th Cir. 1984) .....32, 39

Labrador, Inc. v. The Iams Co., No. CV 94-4463, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21149 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 1995), aff'd on other grounds, 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 418 (9th Cir. Jan. 8, 1997) .....55

Lanning v. SEPTA, 181 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1131 (2000) .....3, 43

Liberty Sales Assocs., Inc. v. Dow Corning Corp., 816 F. Supp. 1004 (D.N.J. 1993) .....22, 23

Lithuanian Commerce Corp., Ltd. v. Sara Lee Hosiery, 179 F.R.D. 450 (D.N.J. 1998), rev'd in part, 248 F.3d 1130 (3d Cir. 2000) .....20

L.S. Amster & Co., Inc. v. McNeil Labs., Inc., 504 F. Supp. 617 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) .....56

M. C. Mfg. Co. v. Texas Foundries, Inc., 517 F.2d 1059 (5th Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 424 U.S. 968 (1976) .....38

Maddaloni Jewelers, Inc. v. Rolex Watch U.S.A., Inc., 354 F. Supp. 2d 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....49, 50

Mathias v. Daily News, L.P., 152 F. Supp. 2d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....47

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 19

Michael Halebian N.J., Inc. v. Roppe Rubber Corp., 718 F. Supp. 348 (D.N.J. 1989) .....37

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp., 465 U.S. 752 (1984) .....29

Neptune T.V. & Appl. Serv., Inc. v. Litton Microwave Cooking Prods. Div., Litton Sys., Inc., 190 N.J. Super. 153 (App. Div. 1983) ..... 18, 24, 26

New Jersey American, Inc. v. The Allied Corp., 875 F.2d 58 (3d Cir. 1989) .....27

Oritani Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Fid. & Deposit Co. of Maryland, 989 F.2d 635 (3d Cir. 1993) .....3

PA Prison Soc’y v. Cortes, 622 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 563 U.S. 904 (2011) .....44

Peterson v. AG Pa., 551 Fed. Appx. 626 (3d Cir. 2014) .....3, 58

Post v. St. Paul Travelers Ins. Co., 691 F.3d 500 (3d Cir. 2012) .....3

Rutman Wine Co. v. E. & J. Gallo Winery, 829 F.2d 729 (9th Cir. 1987) .....56

Schmid v. Milwaukee Elec. Tool Corp., 13 F.3d 76 (3d Cir. 1994) .....60

Shreve Equip., Inc. v. Clay Equip. Corp., 650 F.2d 101 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 897 (1981) .....53

Smith Wholesale Co. v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co., 477 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 55-56

Southern States Coop., Inc. v. Global AG Assocs., Inc., 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25858 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 27, 2008) .....22

Stelwagon Mfg. Co. v. Tarmac Roofing Sys., Inc., 63 F.3d 1267 (3d Cir. 1995),  
cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1172 (1996) ..... 35-36, 46, 51

Sullivan v. NFL, 34 F.3d 1091 (1st Cir. 1994) .....37

T. Harris Young & Assoc., Inc. v. Marquette Elecs., Inc., 931 F.2d 816 (11th Cir.  
 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1013 (1991) .....36

Toledo Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. Mack Trucks, Inc., 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS  
 11052 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 29, 2005).....37

Toledo Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. Mack Trucks, Inc., 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS  
 58148 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 16, 2006).....38

Town Sound & Custom Tops, Inc. v. Chrysler Motors Corp., 959 F.2d 468 (3d  
 Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 868 (1992) .....37

Tri-Valley Packing Ass’n v. FTC, 329 F.2d 694 (9th Cir. 1964) .....35

U.S. v. Colgate & Co., 250 U.S. 300 (1919) .....29

U.S. v. Nelson, 481 Fed. Appx. 40 (3d Cir. 2012) .....58

U.S. v. U.S. Gypsum Co., 333 U.S. 364 (1948) .....43

Video Serv. of Am., Inc. v. Maxell Corp. of Am., 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54107  
 (D.N.J. July 26, 2007) .....37

Volvo Trucks N. Am., Inc. v. Reeder-Simco GMC, Inc., 546 U.S. 164  
 (2006) .....32, 33, 47, 51

Weiss v. York Hosp., 745 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 470 US. 1060  
 (1985) .....37

World of Sleep, Inc. v. Laz-Z-Boy Chair Co., 756 F.2d 1467 (10th Cir. 1985), cert.  
denied, 474 U.S. 823 (1985) .....45, 48, 50

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. 13 ..... 1, 8, 17, 32, 34, 35, 40, 41, 45, 46, 48, 49, 50, 54, 56, 57

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

16 C.F.R. 240.9 .....56

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(3).....60
